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LICENSED AND ADMITTED 
IN OHIO AND INDIANA 

RAY A. COX 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

MEDIATOR 

265 REGENCY RIDGE DRIVE 

DAYTON, OHIO 45459-4221 

POST OFFICE BOX 751292 

DAYTON, OHIO 45475-1292 

/Z'6l(/jtj-C5^ IX 

TELEPHONE 937 291-3119 
FACSIMILE 937 291-3229 

ray.a.cox@sbcglobal.ne1 

April 26, 2012 

PUCO 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Attn; Docketing Division 

Re: Mary J. Bailar, Gary E. Bailar, Alan L. Bailar, and Kurt F. Bailar 
-VS- RailAmerica and Indiana and Ohio Railway Company 

Dear Docketing Division: 

Enclosed please find original and two copies of: 

Complaint Pursuant to 4959.01 O.R.C., 4907.08 O.R.C. andAdm. Rule 49^-5-0?° 

Please send back one copy, along with the assigned case number, in the eripljised -Q 
self-address stamped envelope provided for your convenience. Q ^ 

Very truly yours, 
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Ray A. Cox; Esq. 

Enclosure 

RAC/pk 

Cc: Leah Thomas Dalton, Chief of Rail Division 
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RAY A COX 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

? REGENCY RIDGE DRIVE 

AYTON. OHIO 4S459-422I 

O S T O F r i C E BOX 751292 

AYTON, O H 1 0 4?475- l3 ' ;2 

->'i7-2')]-:ti]'> 

FAX ^S7-251-3229 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

MARY J. BAILAR * 
10567 West SR 29 
DeGraff, Ohio 43318 

* 

and 

GARY E. BAILAR * 
741 N. Heck Hill Rd. 
St. Paris, Ohio 43072 

and 

ALAN L. BAILAR * 
2881 Walnut Ridge Dr. 
Troy, Ohio 45373 

* 

and 

KURT F. BAILAR * 
11126 ShanleyRd. 
Quincy, Ohio 43343 

COMPLAINANTS * 

vs. 

RAILAMERICA * 
7411 Fullerton Street, Suite 300 
Johnsonvilie, FL 32251 

and * 

INDIANA AND OHIO RAILWAY COMPANY * 
2856 Cypress Way 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45212 

RESPONDENTS * 

CASI 

COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO 4959.01 O.R.C. 
ADM. RULE 4901-5-05 
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RAY A rOX 

AIIOKNEY A T L A W 

5 RF.GF.KCY RllX'f-̂  DRIVE 

•AYTON. Oni0 4?459-422l 

'OSI OI-HC^ BOX 751292 

AYTON. 01 IIO 45475-:292 

'>J7-2q|.311*> 

|-AX9j7.29l-j229 

1. The Public Utilities Commission (Commission) has jurisdiction herein pursuant to 

4907.08 O.R.C. 

2. Complainants are owners of certain farmland located in Adams Township, Champaign 

County, Ohio (Attachment A), consisting of 137.8 acres, (property), of which approximately 

25 acres are involved herein. 

3. Said "property" is used for growing crops. 

4. Respondents are the owners/ lessees/ operators track/ of railroad embankment which affects 

the "property". 

5. Said track/ embankment interferes with the natural flow of water from Complainants' field 

tile system in violation of 4959.01 O.R.C. 

6. Said interference has caused flooding of Complainants' "property", rendering portions 

unsuitable for farming purposes. 

7. Reasonable but unsuccessful efforts have been made by Complainants to reach an amicable 

resolution ofthe dispute, but Respondents refuse to respond or in any way participate in a 

resolution herein, (Attachment B, C, D, & E). 

8. As a result of flooding caused by Respondents' failure to keep open ditches and drains as 

required by 4959.01 O.R.C, Complainants' have losses from crop input, costs, and revenue 

in the amount of $58,837.28 along with further crop loss from planting delays caused by 

Respondents' negligence and failure to act (Attachment F). 

Complainants request the Commission: 

a) to serve copies of its Complaint upon both Respondents; 
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KAY A COX 

ATTORKEY AT LAW 

5 REGEMCY RIDGE DRIVE 

•AYTON. OI IIO 45459-4221 

'aS[ OKP'ICH. BOX 75 1292 

•AYTON. OHIO 45475-12'>2 

y,>7-291-"ill') 

FAX 937-291-3229 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

inquire as to whether the laws ofthe state have been neglected or violated as 

required by 4907.08 O.R.C; 

issue an order to show cause if violations of any Revised Code or Administrator 

Code is found to exist; 

order reimbursement of $58,837.28 plus any additional proven loss suffered by 

Complainants; 

order compliance of 4959.01 O.R.C at Respondents' sole cost; and, 

grant any other remedy or action available under Ohio law. 

Respectfully submitted. 

£ » -

Ml/in Ray A. Cox, Esq. (0011711) 
265 Regency Ridge Drive 
Dayton, OH 45459 
Telephone: 937 291-3119 
Facsimile: 937 291-3229 
ray.a.cox@shcglobal.net 
Attorney for Complainants 

Cc: Leah Thomas Dalton, Chief of Rail Division 
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ADAMS TWP - NW 
CHAMPAKW COUKTY, OHIO 

ATTACHMENT 
••A 

0 SCALE OF MILES 1/2 

0 660 1320 1980 2640 SCALE OF FEET 5280 

LOGAN COUKTY 

ADAMS TWP SW O G.M-W.P.C.I SEE PAGE 20 

Complete County Plat THE ONLY SOURCE TOU NEED 
Directory Listings For... WW W . P L A T M APS.COM 

Alabama, Florida, Il l inois, Indiana, Advertising Information 
IVIississippi, complete Book Ordering Information 

Ohio & Pennsylvania check our Web Sight IVIonthly for the Newest Plat Directories Available 
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LICENSED AND ADMITTED 
IN OHIO AND INDIANA 

RAY A. COX 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

MEDIATOR 

265 REGENCY RIDGE DRIVE 

DAYTON, OHIO 45459-4221 

POST OFFICE BOX 751292 

DAYTON, OHIO 45475-1292 

ATTACHMENT 
B 

TELEPHONE 937 291-3119 

FACSIMILE 937 291-3229 

ray.a.cox@sDcglobal,net 

December 27. 2011 

Doiina Killingsworth 
Cable and Pipeline Transportation Manager 
RAILAMERICA. INC. 
7411 Fullerton Street, Suite 300 
Johnsoiwille, FL 32251 

Re: Bailar Brothers - Indiana and Ohio Railway Co. 

Dear Donna; 

Tve had a chance to review the facts of this matter, along with your proposed 
documents and insurance requirements. My understanding is this: 

Clients maintain a field tile system which naturally flows toward the Indiana and 
Ohio maintained roadbed in Champaign County. Ohio. The system is not draining properly 
due to a faulty outlet under your roadbed embankment. Without your roadbed, the surface 
water would naturally flow away from clients' field(s). 

Clients approached I & O to discuss a mutually convenient fix. Absent good 
drainage, I & O's tracks are at risk of washout which could cause a dangerous condition to 
employees and passengers. 

Since both clients and I & 0 have much to gain by a new outlet under your 
roadbed, clients anticipated a joint and co-operative fix. Instead, I & O has responded by 
placing the entire, and substantial, burden upon my clients; ignoring its own responsibility 
and its benefit of any fix. 

to: 
4959.01 O.R.C. clearly places the responsibility for handling water accumulation 

" . . . the company or person operating the railroad/shall make 
and keep open ditches or drains along such roadbed of depths 
width, and grade sufficient to conduct water accumulation at 
the sides ofthe roadbed from the building or operation ofthe 
railroad to some proper outlet." 4959.01 O.R.C. 
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Also see, Henicle, etal v. The Pennsylvania Rd. Co.. 49 Ohio App. 447; 2. Ohio Op. 
14: and Tmmbitrvv Farm v. Consolidated Rail Corporation, 11 Ohio App. 3d 182, 1983 
Ohio App. LEXIS 11271. 

We believe it would be less expensive to replace the drain outlet than have I & 0, 
at its sole cost, excavate to carry clients' surface water to "some proper outlet". 

We stand ready to share the cost ofthe fix, although 4945.01 O.R.C. would suggest 
that I & 0 has the sole responsibility to handle our field drainage. After all, it is I & O's 
roadbed embankment which inhibits our drainage system. The Ohio Public Utility 
Commission has the power to investigate any neglect or violation of law. 4907.08 O.R.C. 

Kindly consider and respond. 

Very truly yours, 

RAC/pk 

Cc: Alan Bailar 
Cc: Kurt Bailar 
Cc: Allen Maurice, Esq. 
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RAY A. COX I ATTACHMENT 
ATTORNEY AT LAW • *-

MEDIATOR 

265 REGENCY RIDGE DRIVE 
DAYTON, OHIO 45459-4221 

LICENSED AND ADMITTED TELEPHONE 937 291-311 

IN OHIO AND INDIANA POST OFFICE BOX 751292 FACSIMILE 637 291-322 
DAYTON. OHIO 45475-1^92. fay.axO)t@sbcglot)3l.nt 

.January 19. 2012 

Donna Killingsworth 
Cable and Pipeline Transportation Manager 
RAILAMERICA. INC. 
7411 Fullerton Street. Suite 300 
Johnsonvilie. FL 32251 

Re: Bailar Brothers - Indiana and Ohio Railway Co. 

Dear Donna: 

On December 27. 201 K 1 sent you the attached letter. Kindly advise if you are 
going to respond, or it will be necessary for me to notify the Ohio Public Utility 
Commission of this situation. 

Very truly yours. 

Ray A. Cox. Es 

Enclosure 

RAC/pk 

Cc 
Cc 
Cc 

Alan Bailar 
Kurt Bailar 
Allen Maurice. Esq. 
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Ray A. Cox 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Killingsworth. Donna (GPRK) [Donna.Killlngsworth@rallamerica.com 
Monday, January 23, 2012 3:12 PM 
ray.a.cox@sbcglobal.net 
DTI 110224 - Bailar Brothers 

ATTACHMENT 
D 

Mr. Cox 

Please be advised your letter has been forwarded to upper management for review. A response will be 

forwarded to you asap. 

Thank/Ycrw 
Vcmna^KCUC4n^iM/orthi M3A 
Cahle^£r PCpelCne^ Tra4^^£i€Cu>fv^4an.a0er 
TZĉ t̂lcunet̂ Cca', I no. 
/4XX fuUertoruSt, ScUt&^SOO 

JackiorwCUe'j f t 32256 
Ph- 90^-538-6365 
f^ 904-256-1^28 

NeM; (̂ plicaXX<rn^ct̂ nd/U î&iA4^cî nce r̂e^ vi4fCCU\̂  cnw wehiit 
a t \i;ww. rcUlcMyiericcu conv 

mailto:Donna.Killlngsworth@rallamerica.com
mailto:ray.a.cox@sbcglobal.net


ATTACHMENT 

Ray A. Cox 

From: Killingsworth, Donna (GPRK) IDonna.Killingsworth@railamerica.com] 
Sent: Friday, February 03, 2012 9:56 AM 
To: ray.a,cox@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: RE: DTI 110224 - Bailar Brothers 

I wili follow Up with upper management today to see if I can pin them down on an answer. 

Pc>f'U^a^A7iU*^0U'Of'thi MBA 
CalylC'^r pi.peiuie' Tra^m^^'tian Ha4xa§e4' 

/ 4 1 J fuUe^fonS t , ScU€S^ JOO 
^fac'^iorD-'i-ile', f t 3 2 2 5 6 
r h 904-53S-6365 
/Tt 904-256-142S . . 

NeM> (^plU^i^XX<rnjf'CM/^d/iA^WM^(^^ 

a t www.raAJ/Mnerioa/.cxyvn/ 

From: Ray A. Cox [mailto:ray.a.cox(5)sbcqlobal.net] 
Sent: Friday, February 03, 2012 9:44 AM 
To: Killingsworth, Donna (GPRK) 
Cc: kurtandpattibailar@vahoo.com; wmdlaw@ctcn.net 
Subject: RE: DTI 110224 - Bailar Brothers 

Donna, 
It's been over a month since I wrote you concerning my offer of a mutual fix. Kindly advise when I v îll receive a 
response. 
Thank you, 
Ray Cox 

From; Killingsworth, Donna (GPRK) [mailto:Donna.KillingsworthfSrallamerica.comI 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 3:12 PM 
To: rav.a.cQxfBsbcRlQbal.net 
Subject: DTI 110224 - Bailar Brothers 

Mr. Cox 

mailto:IDonna.Killingsworth@railamerica.com
mailto:cox@sbcglobal.net
http://www.raAJ/Mnerioa/.cxyvn/
mailto:ray.a.cox(5)sbcqlobal.net
mailto:kurtandpattibailar@vahoo.com
mailto:wmdlaw@ctcn.net
mailto:Donna.KillingsworthfSrallamerica.comI


ATTACHMENT 
F 

Bailor Brothers 
Input Costs Incurred and Loss of Revenue for Fields Affected by Railroad Negligence 

Crop Year 

2010 
2011 
2012 

TOTALS 

GRAND TOTAL LOSS 

Seed Cost 

$542.41 

$542.41 

$58,837.29 

chemicals & Application 

$1,028.53 
$1,490.20 
$1,500.00 

$4,018.73 

Total Farm Expenses 
Incurred for Crop Year 

$1,570.94 
1,490.20 

$1,500.00 

$4,561.14 

Total Loss Revenue for 
Crop Year 

$4,265.61 
$20,991.81 

$25,257.42 

Total Predicted Loss 
Revenue for Crop Year 

$25,000.00 

$25,000.00 


